

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE DIVISION**

_____)
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL))
OF BALTIMORE,))
))
Plaintiff,))
))
v.)	No. 1:08-cv-00062-JFM
))
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.))
))
and))
))
WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL))
LEASING, INC.,))
))
Defendants.))
_____)

**PLAINTIFF MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE’S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

John P. Relman, MD Fed. Bar No. 11482
Glenn Schlactus, *pro hac vice*
Megan Moran-Gates, *pro hac vice*
RELMAN, DANE & COLFAX, PLLC
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 728-1888
(202) 728-0848 (fax)
jrelman@relmanlaw.com
gschlactus@relmanlaw.com
mmgates@relmanlaw.com

George Nilson, City Solicitor
MD Fed. Bar No. 01123
Suzanne Sangree, Chief Solicitor
MD Fed. Bar No. 26130
City Hall
100 N. Holliday Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 396-3297
(410) 659-4077 (fax)
George.Nilson@baltimorecity.gov
Suzanne.Sangree@baltimorecity.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT14

I. THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT DEMONSTRATES THAT BALTIMORE HAS STANDING.....14

A. Baltimore Has Followed the Court’s Directions In Full and Narrowed the Damages It Seeks In the Second Amended Complaint14

B. Baltimore Does Not Seek Damages for Preexisting Socioeconomic Problems or Any Other Generalized Injuries Not Directly Attributable to Wells Fargo’s Illegal Lending Practices at Specific Wells Fargo Properties.....19

C. Baltimore’s Allegations Establish a Plausible Connection Between Discriminatory Lending By Wells Fargo and the City’s Damages..... 21

1. Wells Fargo’s Predatory and Discriminatory Lending Practices, Targeted at Baltimore’s African-American Neighborhoods, Plausibly Result In an Increased Likelihood of Notices of Foreclosure and Completed Foreclosures On the Wells Fargo Loans.....23

a. Detailed Allegations Based On Direct Evidence23

b. Detailed Allegations Based On Statistical Evidence29

2. Foreclosures at the Wells Fargo Properties Plausibly Result in Many of the Wells Fargo Properties Becoming Vacant When They Would Otherwise Be Occupied31

3. Baltimore Is Injured By Vacancies and Foreclosures at the Wells Fargo Properties.....32

a. The City’s Records Show that Vacancies at the Wells Fargo Properties Plausibly Have Caused the City to Spend Precisely Quantifiable Funds to Provide Specific Services at the Properties33

b.	High Concentrations of Wells Fargo Foreclosures In Particular Areas Reduce Tax Revenues By Plausibly and Negatively Affecting the Value of Other Houses In Close Proximity	34
D.	Baltimore Satisfies the Injury-In-Fact and Traceability Requirements for Standing.....	36
1.	Baltimore Has Standing Under the Supreme Court’s Seminal Fair Housing Act Case on Standing.....	36
2.	Traceability Is Not Defeated When Third Parties Play Some Role in the Causal Chain.....	38
II.	WELLS FARGO’S OBJECTIONS TO STANDING DO NOT WITHSTAND SCRUTINY	41
A.	Wells Fargo’s General Factual Assertions Are Irrelevant and Wrong	42
1.	Wells Fargo Misrepresents Injuries Alleged by the City	42
2.	Socioeconomic Challenges In Some Neighborhoods Do Not Explain Wells Fargo’s Disproportionately High Foreclosure Rate in African-American Parts of the City.....	43
3.	Baltimore’s Injuries Are Not Self-Inflicted	46
a.	Tax Lien Sales.....	47
b.	Vacant Properties Owned By the City	50
c.	City and State Loan Programs	51
B.	Wells Fargo’s Untested Assertions About Facts Purportedly Found In Its Own Undisclosed Files Do Not Provide a Proper Basis to Challenge Standing.....	52
C.	Wells Fargo’s Factual Assertions Relating to Specific Allegations in the Second Amended Complaint Are Irrelevant, Wrong, and Have No Bearing on Standing.....	55
1.	Assertions About Demographic Data	55
2.	Assertions About Maryland’s Property Tax Assessment Process	56

3.	Assertions About the Level of Detail in the Second Amended Complaint.....	57
4.	Assertions About the Purported Impossibility of Some of the City’s Damages.....	58
D.	Wells Fargo Misconstrues the Law Regarding Standing.....	59
1.	Wells Fargo’s Assertion That the Speculative Possibility of Third Party Involvement In the Foreclosure Process Defeats Traceability Is Wrong As a Matter of Law	59
a.	<i>City of Birmingham</i>	60
b.	<i>City of Cleveland</i>	62
2.	Wells Fargo’s Additional Arguments About the Injury-In-Fact Requirement Have No Merit	64
	CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Bain, 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982)8, 10, 12

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)39, 40

American Canoe Ass’n, Inc. v. Murphy Farms, Inc., 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003)36, 46

Anderson v. Sara Lee Corp., 508 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2007).....8, 10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)4, 10, 21, 57, 60, 62

Barkley v. Olympia Mortgage Co., Nos. 04-CV-875 *et al.*, 2007 WL 2437810
(E.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2007).....36

Bazemore v. Friday, 478 U.S. 385 (1986)18

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)10, 21, 60, 62

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)38

Boleski v. American Export Lines, Inc., 385 F.2d 69 (4th Cir. 1967).....50

Bryant v. Yellen, 447 U.S. 352 (1980)38, 39, 40

City of Chicago v. Matchmaker Real Estate Sales Ctr., Inc., 982 F.2d 1086
(7th Cir. 1992).....37

Cardio-Med. Assocs., Ltd. v. Crozer-Chester Med. Ctr., 721 F.2d 68 (3d Cir. 1983)12

Carley v. Wheeled Coach, 991 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1993)12

Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA, 793 F.2d 1322, 1337 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....40

CHRP v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., No. 08-CVH-3139
(Cleveland Mun. Ct. June 18, 2009)64

City of Birmingham v. Citigroup, Inc., No. CV-09-BE-467-S
(N.D. Ala. Aug. 19, 2009) 7, 8, 42, 60-62

City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortgage Secs., Inc., 621 F. Supp. 2d 513
(N.D. Ohio 2009) 7, 8, 42, 60, 62-64

Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)7, 38, 39, 40

Columbus-America Discovery Group v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co., 974 F.2d 450
(4th Cir. 1992)11

Conservation Council of N. Carolina v. Costanzo, 505 F.2d 498 (4th Cir. 1974)50

Crutchfield v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, 230 F. Supp. 2d 687
(E.D. Va. 2002)50

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc., 438 U.S. 59 (1978)59, 65

Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood, 441 U.S. 91 (1979)..... *passim*

Haavistola v. Cmty. Fire Co. of Rising Sun, Inc., 6 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 1993).....12

Hargraves v. Capital City Mortgage Corp., 140 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2000)36

Heights Cmty. Congress v. Hilltop Realty, Inc., 774 F.2d 135 (6th Cir. 1985).....37

Hennesy v. Penril Datacomm Networks, Inc., 69 F.3d 1344 (7th Cir. 1995)13

Holmes v. SIPC, 503 U.S. 258 (1992)62, 63

In re Attorney's Fees in Tax Sales Foreclosures, No. 24-C-03-3443
(Cir. Ct. Balt. City Dec. 11, 2007)48

Kerns v. United States, 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009).....12

Lee v. City of Los Angeles, 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....13

Logan v. Denny's, Inc., 259 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2001)12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 561 (1992)11

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....9, 46

McMellon v. United States, 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004)39

New West, L.P. v. City of Joliet, 491 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2007)63

North Carolina Shellfish Growers Ass'n v. Holly Ridge Assocs., 278 F. Supp. 2d 654
(E.D.N.C. 2003)12

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey, 426 U.S. 660 (1976)37

Peters v. Delaware River Port Authority, 16 F.3d 1346 (3d Cir. 1994).....12

Pina v. Henderson, 752 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1985).....47

Sch. Dist. of Kansas City v. State of Missouri, 460 F. Supp. 421 (W.D. Mo. 1978)37

Schweikert v. Bank of America, N.A., 521 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2008)10

Shanty Town Assocs. v. EPA, 843 F.2d 782 (4th Cir. 1988).....39

Southern California Edison Co. v. FERC, 502 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2007)12

Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc., 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....40

St. Pierre v. Dyer, 208 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2000)50

Tingley v. Beazer Homes Corp., No. 3:07-cv-176, 2008 WL 1902108
(W.D.N.C. Apr. 25, 2008)62

United States v. North Carolina, 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999)12

United States v. SCRAP, 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....38, 39, 40

Village of Bellwood v. Dwivedi, 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990).....37

Warren County v. State of North Carolina, 528 F. Supp. 276 (E.D.N.C. 1981)37

Young v. City of Mount Ranier, 238 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2001)18

Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. WH-TV Broadcasting Corp., 395 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2005).....18

Other Authorities

13 Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 3531.5 (2008).....9, 46

Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1691 *et seq.*.....45

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 *et seq.*..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 20112, 44, 47, 59

Md. Code Ann., Tax-Prop. §§ 14-801 to 14-854.....47, 48
